
1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Organization 

Operating Rules 

Appendices 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 

 

 
Appendix A- Resolution to Adopt and Implement the Cannon River Comprehensive Watershed Management 

Plan ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………3 

 

Appendix B- Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board Workplan Amendment Policy…………………….4 

 

Appendix C- Ethics, Conduct and Conflict of Interest for CRWJPB Members………………………………….5 

 

Appendix D- Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board Change Order Policy………………………………7 

 

Appendix E- Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board Fund Balance Policy……………………………….8 

 

Appendix F- Records Retention…………………………………………………………………………………..9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



3 

 

 
Resolution to Adopt and Implement  

the Cannon River 

Comprehensive Watershed Management Plan  

 

 

Whereas, the Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board has been notified by the Minnesota Board of Water 

and Soil Resources that the Cannon River Comprehensive Watershed Management Plan (Plan) has been 

approved according to Minnesota Statutes §103B.801 and Board Resolution #16-17: 

 

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved, the Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board hereby adopts and will 

begin implementation of the approved Cannon River Plan and recommend approval by the local government 

units if needed. 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board 

 

I do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is a true and correct copy of a resolution presented to and 

adopted by Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board at a duly authorized meeting thereof held on the 1st  of 

July, 2020. 

 

 

Steven Rohlfing, Chair 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4 

 

Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board 

Workplan Amendment Policy 

 

Purpose: To establish a workplan amendment policy for the Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board 

(CRWJPB). A workplan amendment is needed when changes are made for all grants the CRWJPB enters into 

agreement.  

 

The CRWJPB Change Order Process Shall be As Follows: 

 

Staff may have the authority to approve a workplan amendment up to 10% of the overall grant not to 

exceed $50,000 on any workplan activity after CRWJPB executive committee notification.  

Workplan amendments over 10% of the overall grant or over $50,000 will need approval from the full 

CRWJPB. 

The CRWJPB can put separate policies on a grant if needed at time of grant approval.  

 

If a workplan amendment needs CRWJPB approval, it shall be submitted to the full CRWJPB through the 

CRWJPB administrator as soon as practical. Workplan amendments must be approved prior to authorization of 

work on new activities or additional costs incurred for existing workplan activities.  

 

Staff shall inform the Board of pending workplan amendments prior to the CRWJPB meeting. Staff shall 

identify an activity category for all workplan amendments and have prior approval or permission from the 

workplan grant partner before presenting the workplan amendment to the CRWJPB.  

 

Passed by the Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board the 6th day of April, 2022.   

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 

 

Ethics, Conduct and Conflict of Interest for CRWJPB Members  

 

Purpose: 

 

The Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board (CRWJPB) is adopting this formal Ethics, Conduct, 

and Conflict of Interest Policy to provide valuable guidance where conflicts of values or loyalties may 

interfere with accomplishing the boards mission. For the sake of this document, CRWJPB Members is 

defined as both the elected/appointed board members, and the local government staff employed by the 

member entities.  

 

A conflict of interest, whether actual, potential, or perceived, occurs when someone in a position of trust has 

competing professional or personal interests and these competing interests make it difficult to fulfill 

professional duties impartially. 

 

Members are expected to provide service during work hours and not engage in conduct that is immoral, unethical, 

or illegal.  Members are to be respectful of authority and abide fully by the regulations that attend their 

employment.  Any conflict between personal and private interests should be resolved in favor of the public 

interest. 

 

Members shall obtain prior approval from the CRWJPB before engaging in any employment, public elected 

position, activity, or enterprise for private or personal gain. Members must prepare a written statement describing 

the matter requiring action and the nature of the actual, potential, or perceived conflict to be evaluated by the 

CRWJPB. Any formal conflict of interest must be documented in Board meeting minutes and all members will 

refer to this document when issues of ethics, conduct, and conflict of interest arise. 

 

In determining whether such outside employment or activity for private gain constitutes a conflict of interest with 

duties associated with the CRWJPB, the following should be considered: 

 

1. Receipt or acceptance by the member of any money or other consideration from anyone other than the 

CRWJPB for the performance of an act which the member would be required or expected to perform in that 

members’ duty as an employee. 

 

2. Gained income from a private entrepreneurship that could be promoted during the members paid time 

associated with the CRWJPB.  

 

3. Member may not review, inspect, audit, or enforce any work completed previously by that member. 

 

 

The member shall demonstrate professional integrity in the issuance and management of information.  They shall 

not knowingly sign, subscribe to, or permit the issuance of any statement or report which contains any 

misstatement, or which omits any material fact.  They shall prepare and present information pursuant to accepted 

practices and guidelines.  They shall respect and protect privileged information to which they have access by 



6 

 

virtue of their office.  Within the framework of federal, state or local government policy, they shall be sensitive 

and responsive to inquiries from the public.  

 

 

I certify that I have read and understand the description of the Ethics, Conduct, and Conflict of Interest 

Policy.  
 

 

Printed Name: _________________________________________ 

 

Member Title and Affiliation: _____________________________ 

 

Signature:_____________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CRWJPB Member Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form 
I certify that I have read and understand the description of conflict of interest provided and chose to participate 

or abstain from agenda item(s) and/or associated activities.  

 

Description of conflict  Conflict Type (select one) Abstain (select one) 

 Perceived 

Potential  

Actual 

Yes 

No 

   

   

   

   

 

Printed Name: _________________________________________ 

 

Member Title and Affiliation: _____________________________ 

 

Signature:_____________________________________________ 

 



7 

 

Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board 

Change Order Policy 

 

Purpose: To establish a change order policy for the Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board (CRWJPB). A 

change order is given to a contractor to expand on scope of work than what was set forth in the original 

contract. These contracts have a high degree of planning and multiple aspects that may not be accounted for in 

the original draft of the contract.  

 

The CRWJPB Change Order Process Shall be As Follows: 

 

Staff may have the authority to approve change orders under 10% of the contract total on any contract. 

Executive Committee may have the authority to approve change orders between 10% and 20% of the 

contract total on any contract. Any change orders over 20% of the total must be approved by the full 

CRWJPB.  

The CRWJPB may put stipulations for change orders on individual contracts at the time of contract 

approval if needed.  

 

The staff member who is responsible for the contract shall determine if the work is needed. After making the 

determination of need, staff shall determine the cost of the change order, the percent of the change order on the 

total project and follow through with the administration of the work as per this policy.  

 

Change orders shall be submitted to the Executive Committee or full CRWJPB through the CRWJPB 

administrator as soon as practical. Change orders must be approved prior to authorization of the work or of 

additional expenditures being occurred outlined in the change order.  

 

Staff shall inform the Board of pending change orders prior to the Executive Committee or CRWJPB meeting. 

Staff shall identify a revenue source for all change orders and have said revenue source included in the request 

for board action.   

 

WHEREAS,   a Change Order Policy has been reviewed by the Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board; 

and 

WHEREAS,  the Change Order Policy establishes a procedure to approve change orders on all Cannon River 

Watershed Joint Powers Board contracts. 

NOW THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED that the Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board approves the 

attached Change Order Policy date April 6th, 2022. 



8 

 

Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board 

Fund Balance Policy 

 

 

Fund balance measures the net financial resources available to finance expenditures of future periods.  

 

The Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board (CRWJPB) at this time will have an unassigned fund balance 

and a plan revision fund balance.  

 

The CRWJPB shall strive to maintain a yearly unassigned fund balance in the general fund of 50-75 percent of 

the prior year’s general fund total operating expenditures. In the event that amounts unassigned fall above or 

below the desired range, the CRWJPB Fiscal agent shall report such amounts to the CRWJPB as soon as practical 

after the end of the fiscal year.  Should the actual amount unassigned fall below the desired range, the CRWJPB 

Fiscal agent shall create a plan to restore fund balance to an appropriate level and provide this to the CRWJPB 

for action.  

 

The plan revision fund balance will strive to have 15 percent of the total cost of the plan drafting. The plan revision 

fund balance shall be restored to a level established by the CRWJPB in a timeline determined at that time once 

funds have been used for plan revisions.  

 

The unassigned fund balance may be committed for a specific source by formal action of the CRWJPB. This 

committed fund balance can be for purposes outside of yearly operating expenditures.  

 

When it is appropriate for fund balance to be assigned, the CRWJPB can delegate this authority to the CRWJPB 

Fiscal agent or administer.  

 

At fiscal year end, the CRWJPB Fiscal agent will report non-spendable fund balance to the CRWJPB at the 

annual January board meeting.  

 

In circumstances where an expenditure is to be made for a purpose for which amounts are available in multiple 

fund balance classifications, the order in which resources will be expended is as follows: committed fund balance, 

assigned fund balance, and lastly, unassigned fund balance.  

 

 

The fund balance Policy was approved on April 6th, 2022.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



9 

 

 

Records Retention 

 

Records created by Cannon River Watershed Joint Powers Board (“CRWJPB”) members for work related to 

CRWJPB or paid by CRWJPB funds will be retained in a manner that meets each member entity’s records 

retention schedule that has been reviewed and approved by the State in accordance with Minnesota Statute 

§138.17 and Minnesota Statute §15.17.  

Records prepared or maintained by the CRWJPB or on behalf of the CRWJPB shall be subject to Minnesota 

Statute §138.17 and Minnesota Statute §15.17, and held by the fiscal agent location. At the time the CRWJPB if 

dissolved, all records must be turned over to the fiscal agent for continued retention in accordance with its 

records retention policies. All records will be stored electronically, unless otherwise stated under Minnesota 

Statutes §138.17 and §15.17. 

 

 

Approved April 6th, 2022.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


